

David Dinsmore By email

Reference: FOI-2017-71

21 February 2017

Dear Mr Dinsmore,

Your request was received on 4 February 2017 and I am dealing with it under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ('the Act').

You asked:

Given the Tripos system enables students to read a variety of subjects during their time at Cambridge please provide the following information for each of 2014/15 and 2015/16.

- 1) the number of students changing from NatSci to ChemEng
- 2) the number of students changing from Engineering to ChemEng
- 3) the number of students changing from any subject to Manufacturing Engineering
- 4) the number of students changing from any subject to Management Studies
- 4a) the top 5 most common original courses, and the number of students making each change
- 5) the number of students (excluding 1-4 above) changing any subject
- 5a) the top 10 most common changes, and the number of students making each change.
- 6) the number of students who applied to change subject but where declined.

Please find the requested information, insofar as it is held, attached. The number of students who applied to change Tripos but were declined is not held; the process is managed by the Colleges, each of which is a separate legal entity and public authority under the Act. Please note that in cases where a student had more than one Tripos change in a given year both transfers are counted in the numbers for that year. The change of Tripos for the third year pre-clinical students on the Medical and Veterinary Science Tripos are not included as this is a compulsory change. For questions 4a and 5a, where multiple subjects had the same number of transfers all are listed.

Please note that the attached document should not be copied, reproduced or used except in accordance with the law of copyright.

The Old Schools Trinity Lane Cambridge, CB2 1TN

Tel: +44 (0) 1223 764142 Fax: +44 (0) 1223 332332 Email: foi@admin.cam.ac.uk www.cam.ac.uk



If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request an internal review of this decision, you should write to Dr Kirsty Allen, Head of the Registrary's Office, quoting the reference above, at The Old Schools, Trinity Lane, Cambridge, CB2 1TN or send an email marked for her attention to foi@admin.cam.ac.uk. The University would normally expect to receive your request for an internal review within 40 working days of the date of this letter and reserves the right not to review a decision where there has been undue delay in raising a complaint. If you are not content with the outcome of your review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the Information Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the University. The Information Commissioner may be contacted at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF (https://ico.org.uk/).

Yours sincerely,

James Knapton

	2014-15	2015-16
1) number of students changing from NatSci to ChemEng	16	13
2) number of students changing from Engineering to ChemEng	8	9
3) number of students changing from any subject to Manufacturing Engineering	38	32
4) number of students changing from any subject to Management Studies	61	41
5) number of students (excluding 1-4 above) changing any subject	192	207

	2014-15		2015-16	
4a) top 5 most common original courses	course	N	course	N
	Natural Sciences	19	Natural Sciences	9
	History	9	Modern & Medieval Languages	6
	Politics, Psychology & Sociology	7	Economics	5
	Modern & Medieval Languages	5	Politics, Psychology & Sociology	4
	Economics	4	History	3
	Economics	-	English	3
			Human, Social & Political Sciences	3
			Trainary Social & Foreign Sciences	,
5a) top 10 most common changes	course	N	course	N
	Math to Natural Sciences	25	Math to Natural Sciences	1
	Natural Science to Math	10	Natural Science to Math	1
	Philosophy to Natural Sciences		Chemical Engineering to Natural	
	, ,	9	Sciences	
	Natural Sciences to Computer	·	Human, Social & Political Sciences to	
	Sciences		Psychological & Behavioural Sciences	
	Sciences	6		
	Maths to Computer Sciences	- 0	Philosophy to Human, Social &	
	iviatiis to computer sciences		Political Sciences	
	Natural Science to Engineering		Classics to Human, Social & Political	
	Natural Science to Engineering	_	Sciences	
		5	Maths to Economics	
			Maths to Economics	
	Psychological & Behavioural Sciences			
	to Human, Social & Political Sciences	5		
			Asian & Middle Eastern Studies to	
	Asian & Middle Eastern Studies to		Human, Social & Political Sciences	
	Human, Social & Political Sciences	3		
			Politics, Psychology & Sociology to	
	English to Human, Social & Political		Human, Social & Political Sciences	
	Sciences	3		
	Linguistics to Human, Social &		Computer Sciences to Maths	
	Political Sciences	3		
	Modern & Medieval Languages to			
	Human, Social & Political Sciences	3		
	Politics, Psychology & Sociology to			
	Human, Social & Political Sciences	3		
	Anglo-Saxon Norse & Celtic to History	3		l
	Modern & Medieval Languages to			t
	Linguistics	3		
	Asian & Middle Eastern Studies to	,		t
	Modern & Medieval Languages	3		
	Chemical Engineering to Natural	,		l
	Sciences	3		
	Psychological & Behavioural Sciences	- 3		1
		_		
	to Natural Sciences Natural Sciences to Psychological &	3		-
		_		
	Behavioural Sciences	3		-
				-
		1		